
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

r-award2-directional drilling services

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT 

TO CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, HAMMONTON, NJ FOR 

DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT 

NOT TO EXCEED $160,041.50. 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Directional 

Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year from date 

of award with option for a second year renewal, in accordance with specifications on file in the 

office of the Purchasing Agent; and 

WHEREAS, on February 29, 2024, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, 

being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and 

recommendation; and 

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 19, 2024 submitted a 

written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-end 

contract for Directional Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, be awarded 

to CTX Infrastructure, Hammonton, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $160,041.50, said bid being 

the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of 

Vineland; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for 

Directional Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year 

from date of award with option for a second year renewal, be and the same is awarded to CTX 

Infrastructure, Hammonton, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $160,041.50, said bid being the 

lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of 

Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue 

purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the 

funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.  

Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

120



nE,,laa.r''ftmtGrfi

March19,2024

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals S tted to the P vr chasins. B oar d 2 / 29 I 24

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to
the Purchasing Board on February 29,2024.

DIRECTIONAI DRILLING SERVICES FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC
UTILITY, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH OPTION FOR
A SECOND YEAR RENEWAL

It is the recommendation of the Director of Municipal Utilities, which has the concurrence of the

Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, CTX
Inliastructure, Hammonton, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $160,041.50.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the

recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully su

Fo(
(.D

Business Administrator

gI

t

RD/rl

EI
Spacial a,?angqrn€,,ts lo, Naons *rlh dlsEb[rtes may ba madc if .€{/u€s,led in aatyance by cofil'cang the Businoss Ac//?rinis0.a,or's ofrce d
85&79;4m.

GITY OGVINELAND

E. Dickenson, Jr.



9ruer-aruo
,a..-r-*- ** J-".I=ty

FiECEIVED
MAB 08 202rr

IIY OF VINELAN D
dSINESS ADI,,II N

BIDEVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT Electric Utitity - Distribution Dil".0310912024

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

r. Bidritle: Directional Drilling Services

2. AmountrobeAr".d"d. 160,041 .50

Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer's Esti,,ut"' 1 60,000'00

4. Amount Budget: $ 165,000.00
-------------Z{-F5-s 

1 2- 90 o3-s 2ooo E3 6 6 ( S 140, 04 1. s o)
5. Account Number ro be Charged: 4-05-55-502-9003-53384 E594 (S2O,OOO)

6. Date Bids Rec 
"irrd. 

0212912024

7. DatetobeAwarded: 0312612024

8. Recommended v*do.. CTX lnfrastructure

9. ls Recommended Vendor the Apparcnt Lowest Biddert fl yes f| No

I 0. Comments/Special Instructions:

William Burns, Assislant Engineer, Ext 4977

12. Approved By:

I 3. Attached: (Check-Off List)

ulation of Bids
ustification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)

Evalualion Dala (if applicable)

Send to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

V
tr

I l. Evaluation Performed by;



PURCHASII{G AGEiIT REvlEW

cov BID fl 202/Hl5

Proposals were received and opened Thursda% February 29, 2024 at 2:0O PM for Directional Drilling

Service from the following:

CfX lnfrastructure
Kane Communications, LLC

Arthur R. Henry lnc.

s160,041.s0

S163,o4s.oo

5187,777.O0

Recommendation: Award can be made to CTX lnfrastructure as they submitted tfie lowest responsive

r$ponslble total bld for the aboue proiect.

Jeanlne N. Menethetff, QPA

Purctaslng Agent

Comments: All bidders had allthe necessary papenvork.



tc,ct

eta-E
*

!lfi$i
fi si
*8i
Z

rE
!H

$

aa
otn

a)rrl
aH

atd

oqt\Ft\li(og

o
O

G
c

rr.
ag.ii ra

!f,E
E

6
E

rt
E

,t=
asa_
6E

E

S
E

E

oF
)

oH
ahl

U
)

rn

ooU
)

!to(l,'oo

t-.aoao
E

o
1zisE
-uF

 i
E

T
E

xnH
b8E

aa
aa

or'l
ari

ar')
arn

oIatooloo

oL.lo.q.)

' o

rit{}o()i
a'!iooF

d,
ooqotu

dq)
'U*

cG
I

ot

o

It.ot

diV
;

o(,'sLoU
)o

!ad
bb
.E

 
!)

!! 
'.rtH

t.&
$r.E

-,
E

 E
;'g.u

6fi04d

ugHol

.s3
ol 

-
€t 

s
ol 

d
aJl 

t-
gl 

oo
E

l clB
ol 

I:('t
f;I H

E
,g F

flrs*E
gt

E
t x E

 I b eE
A

l E
 I $ I f E

oooooFt)ecltrq,0)tr'E
o

rrl

toloqoN}{ilunfrl
frr

rogtfNoO
I

{ts

nofrt
ouF

]
a(,zF

l
F

l
ilAr.l

zotrofrt
uo

aonlrtozolistrt{

oo

aH
arn


